

No. 13-137

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,
v.
BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS, AND
EXPLOSIVES, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of The Lincoln Institute
for Research and Education, The Abraham
Lincoln Foundation for Public Policy
Research, Gun Owners Foundation, Gun
Owners of America, Inc., U.S. Justice
Foundation, Institute on the Constitution,
Downsize DC Foundation, DownsizeDC.org,
Conservative Legal Defense and Education
Fund, Policy Analysis Center, and Gun Owners
of California in Support of Petitioners**

MICHAEL CONNELLY
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION
932 D Street
Suite 2
Ramona, CA 92065
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
U.S. Justice Foundation

HERBERT W. TITUS*
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070

**Counsel of Record*
August 30, 2013

wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	
I. REJECTING RULE BY JUDGES, <u>HELLER</u> CORRECTLY STATED THE SECOND AMENDMENT RULE OF LAW	4
A. <u>Heller</u> Rejected Rule by Judges	4
B. <u>Heller</u> Returned to the First Principles of Judicial Review	6
C. <u>Heller</u> Conforms to the Rule of Law of the Constitution	8
II. BY BALANCING THE INTERESTS, THE COURTS BELOW REFUSED TO BE RULED BY THE LAW OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT	10
A. The Fifth Circuit Adopted the Analytic Framework that <u>Heller</u> Rejected	10
B. The Fifth Circuit Mistook the <u>Heller</u> Holding for a Governing Principle	14
C. The Fifth Circuit Opinion Reveals the Absurdity of Interest Balancing Tests	16

III. THE SECOND AMENDMENT TEXT IS THE LAW, NOT THE REASON OF JUDGES	18
A. <u>Heller</u> Provided Clear Guidance to the Text	18
B. <u>Heller</u> Conforms to the First Principles of Judicial Review	21
C. English in Origin, Distinctly American . . .	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Article VI, Para. 2	7
Amendment II	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>D.C. v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</u> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	18
<u>Holmes v. Jennison</u> , 39 U.S. (14 Peters) 540 (1840)	21
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	6, 7, 9, 21
<u>Moore v. Madigan</u> , 702 F.3d 933 (7 th Cir. 2012)	16
<u>United States v. Carolene Products Company</u> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	18
<u>United States v. Masciandaro</u> , 638 F.3d 458 (4 th Cir. 2011)	15
<u>United States v. Skoien</u> , 614 F.3d 638 (7 th Cir. 2010)	16
<u>United States v. Weaver</u> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29613 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 7, 2012) . .	16, 19
<u>Woollard v. Gallagher</u> , 712 F.3d 865 (4 th Cir. 2013)	15
<u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
1689 English Bill of Rights	25
I W. Blackstone, <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u> (Univ. of Chi. Facsimile ed., 1765) . . .	7

A. Cooper and E. Smith, “Homicide Trends in the United States, 1980-2008,” U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Nov., 2011	17
“Declarations of the Causes and Necessity of Taking Up Arms,” reprinted in <u>Sources of Our Liberties</u> (R. Perry & J. Cooper, eds., rev’d ed. ABA Found.: 1978)	24
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , Sup. Ct. No. 07-290, Oral Argument (Mar. 18, 2008) . .	11, 12
G. Robertson, <u>The Tyrannicide Brief</u> (Pantheon Books, New York: 2005)	23
A. Rostron, “Justice Breyer’s Triumph in the Third Battle over the Second Amendment,” 80 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 703 (2012) . .	10, 12, 15, 19
L. Tribe, <u>American Constitutional Law Index</u> (2d ed., Foundation Press: 1988)	11
